shall be struck out and the word "July "shall be substituted.



The Common Seal of the Chancellor, Masters, and Scholars of the University of Oxford was hereunto affixed in the presence of

Austin L. Poole,

Senior Proctor.

G. H. Stevenson,

Deputy of the Junior Proctor.

We the University of Oxford Commissioners in pursuance of the powers conferred on us by Section 11 of the Schedule to the Universities of Oxford and Cambridge Act, 1923 (13 & 14 Geo. 5. Ch. 33) do hereby approve the herein contained Statute made by the University of Oxford amending Clause 2 (a) adding a new Clause 9 to § 22 Sectio XIX and also amending the Schedule of forms attached to § 22 of Sectio XIX of the Statutes of the University of Oxford and submit the same in accordance with the provisions of Section 45 of the Schedule to the said Act to His Majesty in 'Council.



Given under our Common Seal this eighth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four.

UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD.

STATUTE APPROVED BY CONVOCATION ON TUESDAY, JUNE 17, 1924.

Whereas it is expedient to amend Statt. Tit. XIII. Sect. II. of the Statutes of the University of Oxford, so far as it relates to the elected members of the Hebdomadal Council, by discontinuing their division into three classes, and by providing instead that all members of Convocation shall be eligible for election as members of the said Council, but so that the Council shall not contain at any time more than three elected members who are members of the same Society;

Now THE UNIVERSITY, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by the Oxford University Act, 1854, and of every other power enabling it, FNACTS, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF HIS MAJESTY IN COUNCIL, AS FOLLOWS.

1. In Statt. Tit. XIII. Sect. II. cl. 2 (ed. 1923, p. 279) the figure "14" shall be struck out, and the figure "12" shall be substituted.

"4. The elected members of the Hebdomadal Council shall be eighteen members of Convocation, either men or women, to be elected by the Congregation of the University, but subject to the condition that there shall not be at any time more than three elected members of the Council who are shown by the Register of Convocation to be members of the same College or Hall, or of the Body of Non-Collegiate Students or of the same recognized Society of Women Students. The Vice-Chancellor shall have power to make Regulations to ensure the observance of this condition.

3. Ibid., clauses 5, 6, and 7 (p. 280) shall

be struck out, and the following clause shall be substituted :----

"5. In the year 1931 and in every second year thereafter an election shall be held of six persons to be members of the Council."

4. Ibid., in clause 15 (p. 282) the words "possess the qualification for the class in which he was elected " shall be struck out, and the words " be a member of Convocation " shall be substituted.

5. Ibid., clause 18 (p. 283) shall be struck out.

6. Ibid., the whole of the clauses 19 to 24 following the words "Temporary Provisions" shall be struck out, and the following clauses shall be substituted for them :----

"16. In Trinity Term, 1926, an election shall be held of nine members of the Council, of whom the six members who obtain the largest number of votes shall hold office until the first day of Michaelmas Term, 1931, and the remaining three shall hold office until the first day of Michaelmas Term, 1929.

17. In Trinity Term, 1929, an election shall be held of twelve members of the Council, of whom the six members who obtain the largest number of votes shall hold office until the first day of Michaelmas Term, 1935, and the remaining six shall hold office until the first day of Michaelmas Term, 1933.

18. Every person entitled to vote in the election in Trinity Term, 1926, shall have the power of giving six votes, and every person entitled to vote in the election in Trinity Term, 1929, shall have the power of giving eight votes; but at neither election shall any elector give more than one vote for any one candidate.

19. The tenure of members of the Council elected to fill casual vacancies occurring among the members elected in 1926 or in 1929 shall be subject to the provisions of clause 9 above.

20. Save as aforesaid the members of the Council elected before the day on which this Statute shall receive the approval of His Majesty in Council shall continue to hold office for the periods for which they were respectively elected under the provisions in force at the time of their election."

1.8. The Common Seal of the Chancellor, Masters and Scholars of the University of Oxford was hereunto affixed in the presence of

> Austin L. Poole, Senior Proctor.

C. K. Allen,

Junior Proctor.

We, the University of Oxford Commissioners in pursuance of the powers conferred on us by Section 11 of the Schedule to the Universities of Oxford and Cambridge Act 1923 (13 & 14 Geo. 5. Ch. 33) do hereby approve the herein contained Statute made by the University of Oxford amending certain clauses under Sectio II of Titulus XIII of the Statutes of the University of Oxford and submit the same in accordance with the provisions of Section 45 of the Schedule of the said Act to His Majesty in Council.

L.S.

Given under our Common Seal this eighth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four.

A 2